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Tuesday, the 9th March, 1965/the 18th
Phalguna, 1886 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN 1n the Chair.

QRAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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1[BLACK-MARKETING IN lCINEMA TICKETS IN
DBLHi

*351. SHr1 B. N. BHARGAVA : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-ING be pleased to state the steps that are being taken to prevent black-marketing of the tickets in the cinema houses of Delhi ?}
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[Fae MINISTER or INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI INDIRA

Ganpsi) : Black-marketing in cinema tickets is punishable under Section 9 B of the U.P. Entertainments and Betting Tax Act,
1937, extended to the Union territory of Delti, with a fine which may extend to Rs. 200.) - ]
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SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE : May | know whether the Government is aware that this sort of black-marketing in cinema tickets is going on in many of the big cities ?

SuriMATI INDIRA GANDHI : Sir, this is just what I said in the beginning, that Government is aware of it. That is why this Act was passed. But this is not a phenomenen which is only in our country.
It bappens all over the world unfortunately.
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SHRI P. C. MITRA : May I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that even in important cinemas here black-marketing is going on openly in cinema tickets ? Actually, Sir, on Saturday morning I had gone to purchase some tichets. But immediately I came out somebody offered tickets to me.
And there was no police officer or anybody else there to whom I could complain that this was going on,

(No reply)

SHr1 P. N. SAPRU : Will the hon, Minister appreciate that this cannot be done by law and that we should try to build up public opinion in regard to these matters ? It is public opinion which can deal with questions of this character. Law cannot be a substitute.
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MRr. CHAIRMAN : What is the question ?

£

Snr1 GOPIKRISHNA VHAIVARGIY & :
Sir, in view of the fact that many ills in our country are due to cinema, should we not have more control over cinemas—what is produced in the cinemas ?

[
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SuriMATI INDIRA GANDHI : This is an extremely controversial matter and I think there are two opinions. We can certainly see that the cinema is better controlled but the only way of preventing people from going to the cinema is to have better entertainment in other spheres,
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Suri D. P. KARMARKAR : May I respectfully point out that in so far as the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting is concerned, it is concerned only with regard to control over what is produced in the cinema, namely, screen boards and all that ?
It is not at all concerned with control over tickets. The Ministry has nothing to do

with control on tickets, |, , ., o, .. .
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SHriMATE INDIRA GANDHI ; That i, quite right, Sir. IANTHT SIS DT RV S
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Mr. CHAIRMAN : Next question. i

NATIONAL DEFENCE FUND

1
*352. Surt A. D. MANI: Will the |
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Prime Minister's attention has been drawn to statement made by the Chief Minister of Maharashtra in the Vidhan Sabha to the effect that there have been defalcation by various means of funds which should have been credited to the National Defence Fund; and i
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(b) if so, what are the details thereof and what steps Government are taking to punish the offenders ?

THe PRIME MINISTER (SHri LaL
BAHADUR) : (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT

In reply to a question in the Vidhan
Sabha Maharashtra, the Chief Minister of Maharashtra had stated that the inspection squad set up by the Citizens’ Defence Committee (Maharashtra), Bombay with the approval of the State Government, to inspect the National Defence Fund Accounts of the various Citizens’ Defence Committecs in the entire State had noticed various types of irregularities, discrepancies and procedural defects in the maintenance of accounts and crediting of the amount collected. These irregularities etc. related to an amount of Rs. 20.38 lakhs out of a total collection of Rs. 9.72 crores and 2.35 lakh grammes of gold. Out of this amount also, a total amount of Rs., 17.72 lakhs has already been credited to the National Defence Fund. The remaining amount of about Rs. 2.66 lakhs is also expected to be cleared shortly. Most of the irregularities pointed out by the inspection squad are procedural and of a technical nature. However, if any cases of fraud or defalcation are finally established, severe action will be taken by the State Government against the persons concerned.
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Surt A. D. MANT : Sir, according to the Statement, the irregularities amounted to Rs. 20.38 lakhs out of which Rs. 17.72 lakhs have been returned. The Statement goes on to say that most of the irregularities pointed out by the inspection squad are procedural and of a technical nature. Sir, on the contrary, the Chief Minister of Mahaiashtra stated in the Vidhan Sabha that a number of defalcations had taken place and regarding the so-called technical irregularities may I draw the attention of the Prime Minister to the following facts :
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“Collections to be credited to the Fund were unauthorisedly utilised for some expenditure, although no expenditure was

